## **RESOLUTION NO. 319**

## APPROVING FINAL CONSTRUCTION ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COURT FACILITIES PROJECT

Introduced: 8/8/11

By Court Facilities Committee:

WHEREAS, The Court Facilities Project Coordinator has requested authorization to move forward with the final construction for the renovation of the Albany County Court House, and

WHEREAS, The Project Coordinator has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with AM Contracting, LLC in the amount of \$189,886 to complete the final construction phase of the Albany County Court House, and

WHEREAS, AM Contracting, LLC will administer the remaining work and coordinate the services to be completed by the contractors listed on a spreadsheet filed with the Clerk of the Legislature in order to complete the final construction of the Albany County Court House, and

WHEREAS, The aforementioned fee of \$189,886 includes sufficient funding to cover final construction adjustments for all the contractor services necessary to complete the construction of the project, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with AM Contracting LLC, 4 Norman Drive Albany, New York 12205 in an amount not to exceed \$189,886 regarding the final construction adjustments for the renovation of the Albany County Court House, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote. 8/8/11